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Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Subject: Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Doc Holliday 32 State Com 1
API #30-015-41145 * 2RP-4547

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Devon Corporation has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and
remediation services at the above referenced location. The results of our soil assessment
and proposed remediation activities consist of the following,.

Site Information

The Doc Holliday 32 State Com 1 is located approximately seventeen (17) miles south of
Carlsbad, New Mexico. The legal location for this release is Unit Letter D, Section 32,
Township 24 South and Range 27 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More specifically
the latitude and longitude for the release are 32.18022 North and -104.21954 West. A site
plan is presented in Appendix I.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
Natural Resources Conservation Service, the soil in this area is made up of Reeves-
Reagan loams with 0 to 3 percent slopes. Per the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and
Mineral Resources, the local surface and shallow geology is Holocene to middle
Pleistocene in age and is comprised of weathered gypsum and eolian deposits derived
from sedimentary rock. Drainage courses in this area are normally dry. See Appendix 1]
for the referenced soil data.

Ground Water and Site Ranking

The New Mexico State Engineer web site indicates that the nearest groundwater is 42’
below ground surface (BGS). See Appendix 11 for the referenced groundwater data.

Therefore the ranking for this site is a 20 based on the following:

Depth to ground water <50°
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body >1000’

Based upon the site ranking of 20, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels
(RRAL) are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 100 mg/kg for TPH. The
NMOCD recommended guidelines for total chlorides is 600 mg/kg.

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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Incident Description and Initial Remedial Actions

On December 3, 2017 a local rancher contacted Devon personnel regarding suspicious
activity that appeared to an illegal dumping event. Devon staff went to the location and
confirmed that an illegal dumping event had occurred as there was evidence of released
fluids, impacted soils and truck tracks observed at the location. A site plan is presented in
Appendix | which illustrates the impacted area. An initial C-141 was subsequently filed
and is presented in Appendix I11.

On February 1, 2018, Talon mobilized personnel to begin the site assessment and soil
sampling activities for the construction of a work plan. Grab soil samples were collected
from the pasture behind the battery utilizing a hand auger to a depth of 4-feet deep. The
analytical results are summarized in the data table below.

See Appendix IV for complete report of laboratory results.

Sample ~ Depth | TPHGRO | TPHDRO | TPHEXT | BTEX | Chlorides

ID | (feet) (mg/kg) | (mgkg) = (mgkg) (mgkg)  (mglkg)
S-1 0 <10.0 334 15.4 <0.300 128
1 - - | - - 80
. 2Refusal =~ - | - - - 48
S-2 0 <10.0 16.6 <10.0 <0.300 80
1 ] - | - - 1 112
' 1.5 Refusal | - | - | = | = 48
S-3 0 <10.0 10.3 <10.0 <0.300 176
1 - . - I 80
' 2 v = . = - | 32
. 3 Refusal o - ~ = 48
S-4 0 <10.0 11.6 <100  <0.300 80
| 1 - - R - 80
' 2 Refusal . , ‘ = \ - 48
S-5 0 <10.0 <10.0 <100 <0.300 48
] 1 | - . = R 128
2 - - - -] 48
o3 1 - - - L - L 48
4] - - - -] 80
' S-6 0’ <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.300
| 1 Refusal | -- | - | = | - | 224
| S-7 0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.300 32
| 1| - - | - - 48
| 2 | - -] - - 80
" 3 Refusal | - - - = o 480

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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- Sample Depth | TPH GRO | TPH DRO | TPHEXT BTEX Chlorides

 ID | (feet) | (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
S-8 0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <0.300 48
- 1 Refusal - - = | 32
. S9 0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 0.3 32
D S - | L - | - - 528
2 Refusal - % - - | - 512
--Analyte Not Tested

Proposed Remedial Actions:

e The impacted soil in the vicinity of S-1 will be scraped 0.5-feet deep and a
confirmation sample will be collected.

e All contaminated soil will be transported to Lea Land, LL.C, a NMOCD approved
disposal facility.

e Upon receipt of analytical data indicates TPH levels less than 100 mg/kg, the
excavated area will be backfilled with new topsoil. Once the backfilling activities
are complete the work area will be contoured to match the surrounding location.

e A final closure report documenting all remedial actions will be provided to the
NMOCD Artesia Office along with a Final C-141 Form.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate
to contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE M ,

Jacob Laird David J. Adkins
Environmental Scientist District Manager
Attachments:

Appendix I  Site Plan

Appendix IT  Initial C-141

Appendix III Groundwater Data & Soil Data
Appendix IV Laboratory Results

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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SITE PLAN
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APPENDIX II

GROUNDWATER DATA

SOIL DATA
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X T New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

ga Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWitit#Hti# in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates been replaced
the POD has been '

O=orphaned,
Sorves awaloright  Gtho o (qaters e =AW 2-NE 5-5W 4=5F)
file.) closed) largest) ' (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD '
Sub- QaQaaQ Water
POD Number Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y  DistanceDepthWellDepthWater Column
C 01841 C ED 1 29 24S 27E 573806 3561953*3'. 1294 150
C 00819 C ED 4 4 26 24S 26E 570022 3560935”;_'4 3562 62 42 20
C 00262 POD2 C ED 4 3 1 24 24S 26E 570234 3562337‘,’. 3730 45 18 27
C 03777 POD1 C ED 3 1 2 24 24S 26E 571120 3563571;, 3793 55 28 27
C 01169 C ED 1 4 3 18 248 27E 572282 3564261';9 3808 55 35 20
C 03560 POD1 C ED 2 3 3 18 24S 27E 572009 3564150';’ 3808 68 28 40
C 00929 C ED 3 83 18 24S 27E 572013 3564159*‘;, 3814 54 33 21
C 00690 C ED 1 3 3 24 24S 26E 570288 3562653* ,,g 3834 30 10 20
C 00262 R C ED 4 3 1 24 24S 26E 570481 3563253*;‘; 4024 50
C 00100 A cuB ED 1 13 24 24S 26E 570284 3563053.,’,! 4058 51 26 25
C 00949 C ED 1 13 24 24S 26E 570284 3563053*'}; 4058 62 35 27
C 02043 C ED 2 1 24 24S 26E 570805 3563758* ,! 4141 42 28 14
C 00692 C ED 3 3 1 24 24S 26E 570281 3563253*;’!% 4180 50 42 8
C 01616 c ED 2 4 23 245 26E 569988 3562956 { 4248 84 84 0
C 03526 POD1 C ED 1 4 4 23 24S 26E 569788 3562666 i’ 4277 200
C 00883 C ED 3 2 4 23 24S 26E 569887 3562855* ,ﬁ 4282 60 14 46
C 01869 C ED 4 23 24S 26E 569783 3562758* ’@ 4324 110 30 80
C 03110 C ED 4 1 4 23 24S 26E 569690 3562856“;‘4 4453 35 12 23
C 01085 C ED 4 2 23 24S 26E 569990 3563356* 14 4474 127 60 67
C 00829 c ED 14 23 248 26E 569591 3562957* [ 4589 50 19 31
C 01452 C ED 22 24S 27E 577435 3563175* f}j 4596 95 70 25
C 03675 C ED 2 2 2 23 24S 26E 570134 35638605‘. 4686 59 38 21
C 00396 C C ED 2 2 23 24S 26E 570003 3563758* ;!4 4716 2032
C 00517 C ED 1 3 2 283 24S 26E 569498 3563456* *j‘ 4933 80 31 49
Average Depth to Water: 34 feet
Minimum Depth: 10 feet
Maximum Depth: 84 feet

Record Count:24

UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 573575 Northing (Y): 3560678.88 ' Radius: 5000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

2/22/18 8:16 AM

http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B%22report%22%3A...  2/22/2018



Map Unit Description: Reeves-Reagan loams, 0 to 3 percent slopes---Eddy Area, New Mexico

Eddy Area, New Mexico

RM—Reeves-Reagan loams, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 1wbg
Elevation: 1,100 to 4,400 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 7 to 25 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 57 to 70 degrees F
Frost-free period: 200 to 240 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Reeves and similar soils: 50 percent
Reagan and similar soils: 35 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of
the mapunit.

Description of Reeves

Setting

Landform: Ridges, hills, plains

Landform position (two-dimensional): Toeslope, shoulder,
footslope, backslope

Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, crest, nose
slope, head slope

Down-slope shape: Convex

Across-slope shape: Linear

Parent material: Residuum weathered from gypsum

Typical profile
H1 - 0 fo 8 inches: loam
H2 - 8 to 32 inches: clay loam
H3 - 32 to 60 inches: gypsiferous material

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0 to 1 percent

Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches

Natural drainage class: Well drained

Runoff class: Low

Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very
low to moderately low (0.00 to 0.06 in/hr)

Depth to water table: More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: None

Frequency of ponding: None

Calcium carbonate, maximum in profile: 25 percent

Gypsum, maximum in profile: 80 percent

Salinity, maximum in profile: Very slightly saline to moderately
saline (2.0 to 8.0 mmhos/cm)

Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum in profile: 4.0

Available water storage in profile: Low (about 4.3 inches)

uspA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 2/56/12018
& Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 1 of 3




Map Unit Description: Reeves-Reagan loams, 0 to 3 percent slopes---Eddy Area, New Mexico

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): 3s
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 7s
Hydrologic Soil Group: B
Ecological site: Loamy (R042XC007NM)
Hydric soil rating: No

Description of Reagan

Setting
Landform: Alluvial fans, fan remnants
Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise
Down-slope shape: Linear, convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Alluvium and/or eolian deposits

Typical profile
H1-0to 8 inches: loam
H2 - 8 to 30 inches: loam
H3 - 30 to 82 inches: clay loam

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Natural drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: High

Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat):

Moderately high to high (0.60 to 2.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None

Calcium carbonate, maximum in profile: 50 percent

Salinity, maximum in profile: \ery slightly saline to moderately
saline (2.0 to 8.0 mmhos/cm)

Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum in profile: 15.0

Available water storage in profile: Moderate (about 8.2 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): 2e
Land capability classification (nonirrigated). 6e
Hydrologic Soil Group: B
Ecological site: Loamy (R042XC007NM)
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Cottonwood
Percent of map unit:
Ecological site: Gyp Upland (R042XC0O06NM)
Hydric soil rating: No

Gypsum land
Percent of map unit:
Hydric soil rating: No

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey
=8 Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey

21512018
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Map Unit Description: Reeves-Reagan loams, 0 to 3 percent slopes---Eddy Area, New Mexico

Upton
Percent of map unit:
Ecological site: Shallow (R042XC025NM)
Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Eddy Area, New Mexico
Survey Area Data:  Version 13, Sep 9, 2017

UspA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey
=8 Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey

21512018
Page 30f3
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INITAL C-141




o L ve A

District 1 :

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico \2/ 5, l 14 QX(}S Form C-141

glmiusxccr it St Artosia, NM 85210 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources @ D\% Revised April 3, 2017
. First St., Artesia, 2 \/m Ng\g

District II1 ; : Soiad opriate District Office in

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV‘ISIOII accordle)mcepwuh 19.15.29 NMAC.

District IV 1220 South St, Francis Dr.

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87 505
3

Release Notification and Corrective Action

nﬂ’@lmq 3, AI 17 ‘ OPERATOR DX Initial Report  [[] Final Report

Name of Company Devon Energy Production Company /#/3‘] Contact Wes Ryan, Production Foreman
Address 6488 Seven Rivers Hwy Artesia, NM 88210 Telephone No. 575-390-5436
Facility Name Doc Holliday 32 State Com 1 Facility Type Oil
LSurface Owner Federal | Mineral Owner State | APINo. 30-015-41145
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
D 32 248 27E Eddy

Latitude_32.18022_ Longitude_-104.21954_ NADS83

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Volume of Release Volume Recovered
Produced Water Unknown Obbls
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
1llegal Dumping December 3, 2017 @5:30 PM | December 3, 2017 @ 5:30 PM MST
MST
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

X Yes [ No [] NotRequired | Shelly Tucker, BLM
Mike Bratcher & Crystal Weaver, OCD

By Whom? Date and Hour

Mike Shoemaker, EHS Professional December 4, 2017 @ 8:56 PM

Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*
N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Local rancher contacted Devon staff and reporting suspicious activity that appeared to be an illegal dumping event. Devon staff went to the location and
confirmed that an illegal dumping event had occurred. There was evidence of released fluids and impacted soils and truck tracks that were observed at the
location.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The pad surface and pasture were affected in an approximate 15'x90° area. An environmental contractor will be contacted to assist with delineation and
remediation activities.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: Sheilow Fisher
Approved by Environmental Specialist: -
Printed Name: Sheila Fisher X

Title: Field Admin Support Approval Date: \ ‘81 , ﬁ Expnrano( Bate f\” A

E-mail Address: Sheila.Fisher@dvn.com Conditions of Approval: éz Attached
Date: 12/5/17 Phone: 575.748.1829 » w/ 0\‘% \ w %L/O

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

lIslig4e
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LAB RESULTS




CARDINAL
=¥ L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 02, 2018

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/01/18 16:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-17-10. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred cettif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagei1of23 |
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

02/01/2018
02/02/2018

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1
700794.260.01
DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 1 0' (H800346-01)

(575) 745-8905

~Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.09 104 2.00 3.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.07 104 2,00 3.29
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.08
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/02/2018 ND 6.26 104 6.00 4.98
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 115% 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 214 107 200 0.652
DRO >C10-C28* 334 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 207 104 200 0.270
EXT DRO >C28-C36 15.4 10.0 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 78.3% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages.

Cardinal's fablity and cfient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based i contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other caute whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All caims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Rable for Incidental or consequential damages,

including, vithout Kmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, s subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with waritten approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

&%,&-%@% -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of23




CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

Project Number:
Project Location:

02/01/2018

02/02/2018

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATECOM 1
700794.260.01

DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S- 1 1' (H800346-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41
Sample ID: S- 1 2' R (H800346-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 741

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Lisblity and Damages, Cardinal's Fabfty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. ANl claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Incdent) or consequential  damages,
including, vithout fimitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by chient, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise. Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shal not be reproduced except in full vith vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

—Z = Ty R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of23




CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

02/01/2018

02/02/2018

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1
700794.260.01

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 2 0' (H800346-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed ~ Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.0 104 2.00 3.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.07 104 2.00 3.29
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.08
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/02/2018 ND 6.26 104 6.00 4,98
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2018 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 115% 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 214 107 200 0.652
DRO >C10-C28* 16.6 10.0 02/02/2018 ND ‘ 207 104 200 0.270
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.6 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.5 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages. Cardinal's fiebfity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Rimited to the amount pald by cllent for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shalt be deemed walved unless made in waiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be flable for incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without fimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%&_&LQ,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of23 |




CARDINAL

=4 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

02/01/2018

02/02/2018

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1
700794.260.01

DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 2 1' (H800346-05)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2018

Soil

Coo! & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 741
Sample ID: S- 2 1,5' R (H800346-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kag Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabdty and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's fiablity and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tot, shali be Fmited to the amount paid by client for analyses. ANl ciaims, Incuding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shalf be deemad walved unjess made In wiriting and received by Cardinal wahin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be fable for Incidental or consequential damages,

including, without Fmitation, business interruptions, foss of use, or loss of profits incured by ckent, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate enly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&%zu,me o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Vl aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

02/01/2018
02/02/2018

PHONE (575) 393-2326 °© 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1

700794.260.01

DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 3 0' (H800346-07)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.09 104 2.00 3.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.07 104 2.00 3.29
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.08
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/02/2018 ND 6.26 104 6.00 4.98
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2018 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 214 107 200 0.652
DRO >C10-C28% 10.3 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 207 104 200 0.270
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.4% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.2% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdty and Damages.

Cardinal’s Fabfity and chent's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shalf be deemed waived unless made In wwiting and received by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, Including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without Emitaion, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or related o the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuits refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be repreduced except in full with written approval of Cardinat Laboratories,

éz?/z)/ﬁwu, -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=4 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/01/2018 Sampling Date: 01/31/2018
Reported: 02/02/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.260.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 3 1' (H800346-08)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 741

Sample ID: S~ 3 2' (H800346-09)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vailue QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41

Sample ID: S- 3 3'R (H800346-10)

Chloride, SM4500C!-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48,0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41 ‘
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages. Cardinal's Habifty and client's exclusive remedy for any dalm arising, whether based in contract or toit, shafl be fimited to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al daims, Including those for neghigence and
any other cause whatsoever shali be deemed waived unless made in waiting and receved by Cardinal wathin thily (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be [Pable for incdental or consequential damages,
incfuding, without Bmitation, business interruptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results refate onfy to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/Zg_@a o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Ly

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

02/01/2018
02/02/2018

CARDINAL
Laboratgrieg

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1

700794.260.01

DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 4 0' (H800346-11)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.09 104 2,00 3.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.07 104 2.00 3.29
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.08
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/02/2018 ND 6.26 104 6.00 4.98
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 214 107 200 0.652
DRO >C10-C28* 11.6 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 207 104 200 0.270
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.2% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 74.6 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Fablity and cFent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by cient for analyses, Al daims, including those for negfigence and

any other cause whatsoever shalt be deemed waived unless made in waiing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shalf Cardinal be Fable for incidentat or consequential damages,

including, without [imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or Joss of profits incurmed by client, @S subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples Identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with waitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&./4%/23 e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E.

MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

02/01/2018

02/02/2018

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1
700794.260.01

DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S- 4 1' (H800346-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41
Sample ID: S-4 2' R (H800346-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages, Cardinal's Hablity and chent's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shall be Emited to the amount paid by chent for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatseever shalf be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wRhin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be lable for Incdental or consequential damages,
including, without Bmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising ouwt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervisa, Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

.&‘4@/&&_7%«&@,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/01/2018 Sampling Date: 01/31/2018
Reported: 02/02/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.260.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S-5 0' (H800346-14)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC - RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.09 104 2.00 3.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.07 104 2.00 3.29
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.08
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/02/2018 ND 6.26 104 6.00 4.98
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110% 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 214 107 200 0.652
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 207 104 200 0.270
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.7 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 79.5% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories ) *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabifty and Damages, Cardinals fiabifity and client’s exdcusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Hmited to the amount pald by client for analyses, All claims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in waiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without Nimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsifiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuits relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

W)ﬁ%ﬁ;&a —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ©® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

02/01/2018

02/02/2018

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1
700794.260.01

DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sampling Date: 01/31/2018
Sampling Type: Soil

Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S- 5 1' (H800346-15)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41
Sample ID: S-5 2' (H800346-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41
Sample ID: S-5 3' (H800346-17)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 416 104 400 7.41
Sample ID: S- 5 4' (H800346-18)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabfty and Damages, Candinal's fisbfity and chents exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by dient for analyses, Al daims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shalf Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequentisl damages,

including, without Bimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumred by cllent, its subsidiaries, afffiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sevices hereunder by Cardinal, regardlass of whether suth
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate onfy to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approvat of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/Z:)_M -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Nl aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/01/2018 Sampling Date: 01/31/2018
Reported: 02/02/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.260.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 6 0' (H800346-19)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.09 104 2.00 3.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.07 104 2.00 3.29
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.08
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/02/2018 ND 6.26 104 6.00 4,98
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 112% 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 214 107 200 0.652
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 207 104 200 0.270
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.3 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 76.0 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabdty and Damages. Cardinal's Fabiity and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount pald by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afier completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Hable for inddentl or consequential damages,
intluding, wahout limitation, business interruptions, luss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/425 [ o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

02/01/2018

02/02/2018

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1
700794.260.01

DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Sample ID: S- 6 1'R (H800346-20)

01/31/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Damages. Cardinals Bablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contact or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by cient for analyses, All claims, including those for negfigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be Rable for inddental or consequentisl damages,

incuding, wihout Umitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifites or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

dlalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shalf not be repreduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éé'@_//z_«,_ﬁ;,&eﬂ/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=t aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

02/01/2018

02/02/2018

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATECOM 1
700794.260.01

DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 7 0' (H800346-21)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.09 104 2.00 3.58
Toluene* - <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2,07 104 2.00 3.29
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.08
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/02/2018 ND 6.26 104 6.00 4.98
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 214 107 200 0.652
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 207 104 200 0.270
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.6% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.9 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdty and Damages, Cardinal's Fability and ciient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shalf be Imited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, Al daims, including those for neghgence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

In no event shalf Cardinal be fable for intidental or consequential damages,

Including, without fimitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiflates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
ctaim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with witten approvat of Cardinal Laboratories,

&40‘,/2:‘%%‘4@/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V | _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/01/2018 Sampling Date: 01/31/2018
Reported: 02/02/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATECOM 1 Sampling Condition: Coo! & Intact
Project Number: 700794.260.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 7 1' (H800346-22)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 48.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: S- 7 2' (H800346-23)

Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank ~BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: S- 7 3' R (H800346-24)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 480 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages, Cardinal's [abifity and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Hmited to the amount paid by chent for analyses, ANl chaims, including those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In waiting and received by Cardinal wRhin thity (30) days sfter completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be lable for Incdental or consequential damages,
including, without hmitation, business interruptions, Joss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arsing ouwt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
«claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervdse, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&4@,&_;{;4_&,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Vl _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/01/2018 Sampling Date: 01/31/2018
Reported: 02/02/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.260.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 8 0' (H800346-25)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.09 104 2.00 3.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.07 104 2.00 3.29
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.08
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/02/2018 ND 6.26 104 6.00 4.98
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 214 107 200 0.652
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 207 104 200 0.270
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.0% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane } 80.6 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardinal's fabity and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by cfent for analyses,  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shali Cardinal be hable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without Emitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successers arsing out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wiitten approval of Cardinal Laberatories,

&g.g/z;x_muz o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Vl aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/01/2018 Sampling Date: 01/31/2018
Reported: 02/02/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.260.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 8 1' R (H800346-26)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinals Rabifity and chients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shali be bmited to the amount paid by chient for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Incidental or consequential damages,
Including, vithowt Gimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiares, affilates or successors arising owt of or related to the parformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
ciaim is based upon any of the above stated reasens or otherwise, Resuits refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approvat of Cardinal Laboratories,

ey N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Nl aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

02/01/2018

02/02/2018

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1
700794.260.01

DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S- 9 0' (H800346-27)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.09 104 2.00 3.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.07 104 2.00 3.29
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2018 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.08
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/02/2018 ND 6.26 104 6.00 4.98
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 11% 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 214 107 200 0.652
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND 207 104 200 0.270
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.9% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.2 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Llisblty and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Habiity and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Amited to the amount pald by chent for analyses, Al dalms, Including those for negfigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for indidental or consequential damages,

Including, without [Hmitation, business interruptions, Joss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, Hs subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate enly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/Z}_@a .

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

Project Number:
Project Location:

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

02/01/2018

02/02/2018

DOC HOLLIDAY 32 STATE COM 1
700794.260.01

DEVON - EDDY CO NM

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/31/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S-9 1' (H800346-28)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride : 528 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: S- 9 2' R (H800346-29)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 512 16.0 02/02/2018 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liabdty and Damages, Cardinals fablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In conbact or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by cflent for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without Kmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profts incumed by client, is subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/&_Ma_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Vl aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
FTT Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis {(wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UablRy and Damages, Cardinal's [iabity and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shali be Gimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. ANl dlalms, including those for neghigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uniess made in wwiting and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be [liable for incidenta] or consequential damages,
induding, without Emitation, business interruptions, foss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, Hs subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwisa. Resuits refate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinat Laboratories.

&Z@/fz‘) A e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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